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1. Overall Description:

CT1 has reviewed the LS from ITU-T on “assignment of 3-digit MNC” (C1-121936).and has done an initial analysis of the scenario(s) brought up by ITU-T SG2 (e.g. assignment of 3-digit MNCs in a single MCC that already has 2-digit MNCs allocated) and would like to provide the following answers to the questions asked by ITU-T SG2 (text in italics corresponds to ITU-T SG2 LS).
Q1: Whether the use of 3-digit MNC has an impact on existing specifications of 2G/3G/4G mobile networks under your purview
CT1 answer: Yes, this has an impact on 3GPP specifications, e.g. 3GPP TS 23.122 and 3GPP TS 23.003.

The 3GPP specifications were written with the assumption that there is no mixing of 2 and 3 digits within the same MCC.
It should be noted that there is currently an explicit statement in the TS 23.122 Annex A which states: “Within a single country (or area identified by a MCC) all networks shall broadcast a 2 digit MNC, or all networks shall broadcast a 3 digit MNC. A mixture of broadcast 2 and 3 digit MNC codes is not permitted within a single country (or area identified by a MCC).”
Q2: Whether there is a particular issue in having nationally 2 and 3 digit MNCs coexisting under the same MCC (core network, billing and customer care systems, roaming, operational aspects etc.)
CT1 answer: Yes
The procedures defined in 3GPP TS 23.122 Annex A “HPLMN Matching Criteria” mean that: in the case that there is a mixture of 2 digit and 3 digit MNCs under a single MCC, a UE using a 3 digit MNC, in their home MCC, may incorrectly camp on a network using a 2 digit MNC assuming it is its HPLMN. As a result a subscriber could lose service.
A mixture of 2-digit/3-digit MNCs also, has a potential impact on the billing systems that have been implemented. Additionally the information system may need to be updated.
Q3: Whether roaming of an 3-digit based subscriber on a 2 digit network is problematic and in what way.
CT1 answer: Further investigation is needed but this could be problematic. Also the behaviour of a 2-digit based subscriber roaming in a region where there is a mixture of 2-digit and 3-digit MNCs under a single MCC is unpredictable.
Changing the principle outlined in CT1 answer to Q1 is non-trivial. 3GPP system is designed assuming consistent encoding of IMSI data file on all (U)SIMs in a country that is in transition period from 2- to 3-digit MNC encoding. Such transition has only been specified for PCS 1900 band in North America. Quote from Annex A of 3GPP TS 23.122:
“For PCS1900 for North America, regulations mandate that a 3-digit MNC shall be used; however during a transition period, a 2 digit MNC may be broadcast by the Network and, in this case, the 3rd digit of the SIM is stored as 0 (this is the 0 suffix rule).”
CT1 would like to advise TSG CT that the mixing of 2-digit and 3-digit MNCs within a single MCC is likely to have serious impacts on legacy devices and would advise that a thorough feasibility study should be undertaken within 3GPP before any decision to proceed is taken at ITU.
2. Actions:

To TSG CT Plenary.
ACTION: 
 CT1 asks TSG CT Plenary to take above CT1 agreements into account in the reply to ITU-T SG2’s LS.
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